EVENING STSSIoU

8.10 o'clock,
Council Chamber, City Hall,
February 1llth, 1932.

A meeting of the City Council was held this
evening. At the above named hour there were present
His Worship the Mayor; and Aldermen Mitchell, Minshull,
Stech,.Donovan, Redmond, Daley, lMcInnes, Conn, Logﬁn,
Shields, Q'Toole, O'l{alley, Thompson, Prohert,
Smeltzer and Adanms.

The meeting was called to proceed with business
standing over and the transaction of other business.

The following named papers were submitted:

RESIGNATION F, H, BELL,ESQ.,X.C,0ITY SOLICITOR

Read resignation F. H. Bell, ESQ.,K.C, of the
office of Oity Solicitor.

Halifax, N. S.
February 10th, 1932.

His Worship the Mayor,
Halifax, N. S.

Dear Sir:-

Owing to the condition of my health which
makes it doubtful that I can give to the discharge of my
duties, the energy that is required, I have decided
to lay my resignation of the office of Olty Solicitor
before the Councll to take effect at 1ts pleasure,
and would ask that I be pald the superannuation to which \
T am entitled under the Act of 1930. |

‘Yours truly, !
F. Hc' Bell.
Read a joint report of the Filnance Committee

and the OCommittee on Lawe and Privileges in re the

~lig1~




February 11th, 1932.

resignation of F. H. Bell, Esq.,K.C,City Solicitor and

the appointment of a successor.

/// Committee Room, City Hall,
February llth 1932,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Ooun01l

Gentlemen:~

1. At a joint meeting of the Laws and
Privileges Committee and the Finance Committee held this
day, the regignation and application for superannuation
of F. H. Bell, Esq. K.C., City Solicitor wae read.

2. It was decided to recommend to Council
that Mr. Bell's resignation be accepted forthwith, and
that he be granted superannuation in accordance with the
provislons of Section 9, Chapter 57, of the Acts of
N. S. 1930,

4 3. It was also decided to recommend to Council

that Mr. Bell be paid the difference between his salary
and his superannuation until May lst, 1932 as a special
fee for assisting his successor in taking over the duties
of the position.

4, It was further decided to recommend to
Council that L. A. Lovett, Esq.,K.C,be offered the position
as Olty Solicltor, and that the Oity inform lir. Lovett
that it 16 prepared to enter into a contract with him
substantially in the form annexed to this report, and that
the Qouncll authorize the Mayor and the Oity Clerk to
enter into suchH contract on behalf of the 0ity, if the
same is acceptable to Mr. Lovett.

Respectfully submitted,

Russell MclInnes,
OChairman,Joint Committee.

MEMORANDUL OF AGREEMENT made and
entered into this day of A.D. 1932,

BY AND BETWEEN:
THE CITY OF HALIFAX, a body corporate,
hereinafter called the. Oity,

OF THE ONE PART

-and-—

LAUREJOE A. LOVETT of the Oity of
Halifnx, Province of Nova Scotila,

Barrister-at-LaW,  op oug OTHEZR PART

-lig o

Ty e S

L e




February 1lth, 1932,

WHEREBY IT IS AGREED as follows:

1. The said Laurence A. Lovett shall be City
Solicitor for the 0ity of Halifax, which position he
hereby accepts, and shall hold the said office for the
period of ten years from the lst day of March, A.D.193%2,
ag a salary at the rate of Twelve Thousand Dollars
($12,000.) per year, payable monthly.

. 2 e The said Laurence A. Lovett shall not be at
liberty to engage in the practice of Law other than for
the City, provided that he shall be at liberty to complete

any matters in whioh he is now engaged for clients other
than the City.

% The 0ity shall at its own expense provide said
Laurence A. Lovett with suitable offices for the conduct
of the legal business of the 0ity, properly furnished,
heated and lighted and with janitor service for the care
of sald offices.

v  The 0ity shall at its own expense provide the
legal department with all necessary stationery, stamps,
filing equipment and office supplies of all kinds and
with a library consisting of text books on municipal
law and procedure, statutes, Public Utility Reports
and books of a lkXke kind to be selected from time to
time by sald Laurence A. Lovett, the cost of which shall
not exceed a #otal sum of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.)

or The said Laurence A. Lovett may from time to
time engage the services of a competent stenographer
for the legal department, whose salary at a rate not
exceeding Twelve Hundred Dollars ($1,200.) per year shall
be pald by the Oity.

6. The sald Laurence 4. Lovett may engage such
legal assistance in the work of the legal department
during such time or times as he may consider reasonabl -’
necessary, at an annual ocost not exceeding Fifteen Hundred
Dollars (%1,500.) per year, which shall be payable by the
Oity. ]

7. All Olty rates and taxeg of every kind or
description shall forthwith when due and unpaid be placed
by the Oity Gollector in the hands of the 0ity Soliclitor

for collection.

4. The law library of the said Laurence A. Lovett °
shall be used by him and his assistante without cost to

the 0ity.-

9. All costs recovered by the City in litigation
in which it is engaged shall belong to the City. .

-~ g3

e s eI Xt xR R Tm oW im X




February 1llth, 1932,

10. This agreemént shall not come into force or
effect or be binding upon the parties hereto unless and
until it is confirmed and approved by special enactment
of the Legislature of the Province of Nova Scotia, which
enactment shall also provide that said agreembnt is
to be binding on the parties hereto notwithstanding the
provisions of the C0ity Oharter or any Act or law of the
Province of Nova Scotia.

The report was by unanimous consent considered
clause by oclause.

Moved by Alderman licInnes, seconded by
Alderman Daley that the first three clauses of the joint
report recommending the acceptance of Mr. Bell's
resignation and providing for the payment of his super-—
annuation be adopted., Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman McInnes, seconded by Alderman
Probert that clause four of the report recommending that
L. A. Lovett, Esq.,K.0. be offered the poslition be now
adopted, Motion put and passed. 13 voting for the same
and % against it as follows:

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Mitchell Aldermen O!'Toole
Minshull Otlialley
Stech Thompson.
Donovan
Redménd
Daley
lMoInnes
Conn
Logan
Shields
Probert
Smeltzer
Adams

=1 % -
v¢¢:}(<:. Aldermen O'!'Toole, 0'Malley and Thompeon stating
,;L’él;LJV/ that thelr objection was to the matter of salary only.

g B E g




February 11lth, 1932,

BILL POSTIR'S LICENSE

Read application John W. McKinley for a Bill

Poster's license.

200 Young St.
Halifax, N, S.
Webruary 1lth, 1932,

His Worship the Mayor .
and Members of tBRe Olty Oouncil
Halifax, N. 8.

Gentlemen: -

I hereby make application for a Bill Poster's
license. The purpose of this application is to cover
the distribution of one publication, and not to embark
in the general distributing field.

Trusting this application will be granted,

Yours very truly,
John W. McKinley.
Moved by Alderman Daley, seconded by Alderman
Hth°KV““QWIO'T0018 that the application be granted. Motion passed.

ORDER IN COUNCIL RE,
INSPECTION OF BUILDINGS THEATRES.ETO.

S

Read letter Arthur S. Barnstead, Olerk of the

Txecutive Oouncil covering an Order in Council providing
that that the By-Laws regulations, etc.,of the Oity of
Halif ax regarding the inspection of buildings shall

apply to theatres within the Jity, instead of the
regulations made under Ohapﬁer 162 of the Revised Statutes.

Halifax, 1llUth, January
1L 9 7% 2.

Dear Sir: |
I enclose a certified copy of an Order in

Oouncil of today's date providing that the by-laws,
regulations, etc.,of the City of Hallfax regarding the
inapection of buildings shall apply to theatres within

~Lg5—




February 1lth, 193%2,

that City instead of the regulations made under Chapter
162 of the Revised Statutes.

The 0ity Olerk, Yours truly,

Helifax, W.S. Arthur S. Barnstead,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Whereas the Governor in Council is of the
opinion that the enactments, ordinances, by-laws and
regulations of the City of Halifax in respect to the
construction, alteration-and repair of buildings are
as adequate for all purposes as the regulations made
under Chapter 162 of the Revised Statutes of Nova
Scotia, 1923;

Now therefore, the Governor in COouncil under
the provisions of said Chapter 162 of the Revised
Statutes of Nova Scotia 1927%, "The Theatres,Cinematographs
and Amusements Act" as aménded by Chapter 46 of the
Acts of 1931, and on the reccommendation of the Attorney
General dated the 7th day of January,A.D. 1932, is
pleased to order that the regulations made under said
Chapter in relation to the construction, alteratlion and
repair of theatres, and the inspection thereof in
connection therewith, shall not apply to the Oity of
Halifax, and that the enactments, ordinances, by-laws
and regulations of the Oity of Halifax in respect to
the construction, alteration and repair of buildings shall
have full force and effect within the sald City, notwith-
standing the provisions of said Ohapter 162.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true
copy of an Order of His Honor the Lieutenant Governor of

Nova Scotia in Council made the 1l4th day of January,A.D 197

' [

Arthur S. Barnstead,
/// Olerk of the Executive Council.
AMENDMENT TO ORDINANOE NUMBER U4
Read letter Arthur §. Barnstead, Clerk of the
Executive Qouncll covering a certified copy of an
Ordinance passed by the 0ity Council on the 1lith of
January 1932, amending Ordinance Number 4 "of streets®,

which has boen approved by the Governor in Oouncil.

~486~

e =i - P P PRSP R S e Y S . =
o e i i e L i L e S i ki T 2 e, T e L TS =

P T,

L R B S e oz T s e

i T T e iy Mt

!
i
|
|
{




February 11th, 1932.

Halifax, 29th January,
19 %32

Dear Sir:-

I enclose a certified copK of an Ordinance
passed by the City Council on the l4th instant, amending
Ordinance No. 4, "of strects", which has been approved

by the Governor in Council on the 28th instant.

Yours t ruly,

Arthur 8. Barnstead,

Clerk of the Executive Oouncil.
The City Clerk,
Helifax, N. 8.

9 T ILED

UNEMPLOYIIENT RELIEF

Read letter C. G. Lips, City Clerk of Kitchener,
Ontario asking the Qity to co—-operate in asking the
Dominion Government to pass lcgislation ommplelling all
Banks to check the relief lists in municipalities when
requested to do so by the municipal relief officer.
~Referred to the Lawe and Privileges Committee.

ZVCD]nq%ﬂ¢V”
DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME

Read letter 0. P, Riddell, General Secretary,
‘Railway Association of Oanada, Montreal, asking the Council
to co-operate with the Rallway Authorities and fix the
dates for daylight saving time for 1932,

Montreal, Que,
January bth, 1932,

His Worship the layor,
Halifax, N. 8.

Dear Sir:-

For the past several years it has been the
practice of the majority of large centres in Eastern
Oanada to change from Standard to Daylight Saving Time
on the date Spring train schedules go into effect on the
Rallways, and revert to Standard Time on the date Fall
train schedules become effective.,

~4g 7~

P G L ol e o I S PR L T % T e VLTI T S 1 L T T R S I S R e

e T T S S S e A T TN M o e W et 3 TE Tty o Y e N T e T, L T e




A AL N L TR (T i B AL T N b T, s = T A

3 e« T o G T

February 11th, 1932.

This year thec Spring schedules will become
effective at 12.01 A.M. May lst, and the Fall schedules
at 12.01 8.M. September 25th. Daylight Saving Time
will be 1In effect in the large centres in the Eastern
States during this period, and for the convenience of
the travelling publlc it would appear most desirable
that Cities in Canada adopting Daylight Saving Time should
aotiuniformly by putting it into effect for the same
period.

e W R e Y S A e AR

w TS iy

It will be very much appreciated if you will be
good enough to have the matter given consideration by
the Olty authorlties, and advise action taken.

N T Ve A T T 3 o N

Yours truly,
THE RAILWAY ASSOCIATION OF CANADA.

C. P. Riddell,
General Becretary.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by
Alderman Daley that thie Counocil adopt Daylight Saving

T S, . e o, Y i S L T N e e T Wk T T

Time during the summer of 1932, saild time to become :
effective at 12.01 A.M,May lst and to terminate at 12.01
A.ll, September 25th, and that all civic activities

0ALbe regulated ?S?ordingly. Motlon passed unanimously.,

WORKS DEPARTIENT .CCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on Works recommend- !
ing for payment aoccounts amounting to §11,801.69.

February 1llth, 1932.
The 0ity Oouncill.

Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the Committee on Works
February 10th, accounts amounting to $11,801.69,
chargeable as follows were approved and recommended to
Oouncil for payment:-

Works Dept - Oapital $1100. 31
Appropriations9305.24 $10,405.55

Water Dept - Oonstruction 391.9€9

Maintenance 1005.05 1, %396.1L
$11.gélj5§

G. E. Ritchie,
Mayor and Ohairman.

_Lgg-



February 1lth, 193%2.

lloved by Alderman liitchell, seconded by
Alderman O'Toole that the report be adopted and accounts

pald. Motion paiigd.
GENERAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Finance Committee recommend-

ing for payment accounts amounting to B4, 767.11.

Committee Room, City Hall,
February 9th 1932°

To His Worshlp the llayor,
and Mcmbers of City Council.

Gentlemen; -

At a meeting of the Filnance Committee held
this day, the attached list of accounts amounting to

$4, 767, 11 was passcd as correct and recommended to the
Oity Council for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

H. J. Stech,
CHAIRIAN.

Moved by Alderman Stech, scconded by Alderman
Daley that the report be adopted and accounts paid.

Motion passed.

v,

CITY HOME AND T.B. HOSPITAL AGCOUNTS

Read report of the Charitlies Committee
recommending for payment accounts chargeable to the City
Home $9,908.22 and to the T. B. Hospital $3,042.62,

Halifax, N. S. Jan. 9th, 1932,

His Worship the Mayor,
and liembers of Clty Oounoil.

Gentlemen: -

The Oharities Committee met this day and beg
to submit the following recport.

MEMBERS PRESENT:~-The Chairman, Aldermen
Redmond, Probert, O'lMalley and Vinshull.

-4 &9

AT T T et -

e e o T

e Az

e e

T T S e i L e i B e e Ve e e T

e LA e T e T

e e ¥,

o

= TR

e S e —at




. LTI SR A " ;"ﬂll'l‘““"“a

February 1lth, 1932,

CITY HOUE ACCOUNTS JANUARY 1932, ALIOUNT i$9,908.22.

City Home accounts for the month of January
19%2 awmounting to $9,908.22 are recommended for payment.

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS JANUARY 19%2, AUOUNY
$ 3.042,.60

Tuberculosls Hospital accounts for the month
of January 1932 amounting to §3,042.60 are recommended
for payment. '

Respectfully submitted,

. W. E. G. Shields,
CHAIRIZAN.

lloved by Alderman Shields, seconded by
Alderman llinshull that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. vyotion passed.
FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Committee of Firewards recommend-

ing for payment accounts chargeable to the Fire
Department $12,915.46 and to the Fire Alarm

Maintenance $490.92.
February 9th, 193%2.

His Worship the llayor,
and Members 0ity Oouncil.

Gentlemen:-
At a meeting of the Committee of Flrewards

held this day the attached accounts amounting to
$12,915.46 for the Fire Department and $490.92 for the
Fire Alarm Department were oons}dered.

Your Oommittee recommend that those accounts
be passed for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

Walter Mitchell,
CHAIRIAN.

~l490-~

I P o -

¥
{
f
13
E\V
i

= i Ty = P I L o et e i 3




February 1lth, 1932.

lloved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by
Alderwman Shields that the report be adopted and accounts
paid. Motionvyassed.

CITY HEALTH BOARD AOCCOUNTS

Read report of the City Health Board
recommending for payment accounts amounting to
$2,907.53.

February 10th, 1932.

His Worheip the layor,
and llembers Oity Council.

Gentlemen:-

At o meeting of the City Health Board held
on Tuesday, February 9th,the following named accounts
amounting to $2,907.53% were passcd and recommended

to the City COouncil for payment.
Respectfully submitted,

W. D. Forrest.
CHAIRIIAN.

loved by Aldermen Smeltzer, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted and accounts

pald. Motion passed,
POLICE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the.Polioe Committee
recommending for payment accounts amounting to
$9, 043,50,

February 8th, 19372,

His Worship the Mayor,
and 0ity Council. |

Gontlemen; -

At a meeting of the Police Committee held this
datc the following accounts amounting to $9,043.50

-l49] -

o e e bt " B e B ek e a

= T

o T A S T e ot G o T

e R )

b
i

X
»
i
1
]
4
:
i
1

¢

e i S 1 A

> Sy




February 1lth, 1932.

were examined, found correct and recommended for
payment.

Respectfully submitted,

W, E. Donovan,
(For) MAYOR AND CHAIRIAN.

lMoved by Alderman llcInnes, seconded by Alderman
Donovan that the report be adopted, and accounts paid.

Motion passed. //
CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS

Read report of the 0ity Prison Committee
recommending for payment accounts amounting to
$1,505.72.

Committee Room, City Hall.
February 8th, 1932,

His Worship the liayor,
and Members of Clty COouncil.

Gentlemen:-—

. At a meeting of the 0lty Prison Committee
held this day, the attached list of accounts amounting
to $1,505.72 was passed as correct and recommerded to
the Oity Council for payment.

The report of Governor Grant for the month
of January 1932 1s also attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted,

W. E. Donovan,
CHAIRIIAN.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman Minshull that the report be adopted and
accounts p@/d. Motion passed.

GARDENS, PARKS AND COMNON AQCGOUNTS

Read report of the Commlittee ‘on Gardens,

Parks and Commons recommending for payment accounts
chargeable to the Public Gardens $683.61, and to
Fleming Park $108,3%2.

_492-

e b o e e

e e s o s T it <t T A = T g T ST T e

B G B Te et e T e

B P e e e

£ N . TS T




February 1llth, 193%2.

Committee Room, City Hall,
February Sth 1932,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Ooun011.

Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Committee on Gardens,
Parks and Commons held this day, the attached list of
accounts chargeable to Public Gardens $683.61, and
to Fleming Park $108.3%2 was passed as correct and
recommended for payment.

W. E. Donovan,
CHAIRIAN.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman Daley that the report be adopted and accounts
paid. Motion pa sed.

CITIZENS' FREE LIBRARY

Read report of the Library Committee
recommending for payment accounts amounting to $287.51
and to the 1930~31 account $165, 74,

February 9th, 193%2.

To His Worshlp the lMayor,
and Members of City Oouncil.

Gentlemen:-

The Library Commlttee beg to submit the
followlng accounts amounting to ,287.5) and to the
1930~-31 account $165.74 for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

A. H. Minshull,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Minshull, seconded by
Alderman Logan that the report be adopted and accounts

paid. HMotion passed.

~493~




// February 11lth, 1932,
OITY GRANT

SOOIETY FOR IUPROVING THW CONDITION OF THE POOR
AND
ST. VINCENT DE PAUL SOCIETY.

Read report of the Finance Committee on the
application of the Society for Improving the Condition
of the Poor, and the St. Vincent de Paul Society for a
civic grant to alleviate the suffering and distress
among the poor of the City. |

Committee Room, City Hall,
February 9th, 1932.

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of City Oouncil.

Gentlemen: -

At a meeting held on the 9th instant the
Finance Committee had under consideration the application
of the Soclety for improving the condition of the Poor,
and that of St. Vincent de Paul Society, for a City
grant of $5,000,00 each to alleviate the suffering
and distress among the Poor of the Oity.

I
i
';:
l
!
i
é‘,
|
;‘
)
#
!
b
t
f

Your CQonmittee at a previous meeting, were
addressed by Hir. J. 0. Jones of the Poor Association,
and by Mr. Edward Cummings of St. Vincent de Paul
Socliety, they submitted detailed statements of their
finances and explained to the Committee that their
avalilable funds were about exhausted, and that unless
inmmediate relief was obtalned from some source they
would have to cease to function.

Your Committee has given careful consideration !
to thesc appeals and recommend that Leglislation be
sought at the next session of the Legislature
authorizing the 0ity to make a grant of $3,500.00 to
each Soolety, sald amounts to be included in the
civic estimates for 193%2-%3, and that His Worship the
Mayor be requested to oommunioate with Cdl. the Hon.
G. S. Harrington, Premicr and requert that he may
be pleased to usc the good offices of his Government
to procure the passage of the necessary Legislation
authorizing the expenditure.

~lgly-




February 1llth, 193%2.

It 1s further recommended that the-city Solicitor
be instructed to prepare any necessary Legislation
required to make this grant effective.

Respectfully subnitted,

H. J. Stech,
COHAIRIAN.

| lioved by Alderman Stech, seconded by Alderman
(ue 54 A  Deley that the roport be adopted. Motion put and

/j.f .]'M[”"passod unan‘i/mously..
Cuty Fotiesrto? NOVA _SCOTIA LIGHT & POWER 00.,LTD.
ACOOUNT OF L. A, LOVETT,ESQ.,K.C.

Read report of the Publlc Utilitles Committee

recommending paymont of the account of L. A. Lovett, Esq.é
K.C.,for professional services in opposing applications
for the merger of various companies with the N. S.Light & ?
Power Qo.,Ltd.,as fixed'by the Taxing llaster for the
sum of $7,774.30.

Halifax, N. S.
February l1llth, 1932,

To His Worship the layor,
and llembers of City Oouncil.

Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the fomittee on Public
Utilities held thls day it was resolved to recommend
to Oouncil the payment of the attached account of
ir. L. A. Lovett, K.0,for professional services in
opposing applications for the merger of various
companies with the Nova Scotla Light & Power Co.,Ltd.

- Thise account has been fixed by the Taxing
Master at the sum of $7,774.30.

Attached hereto is a copy of the decision
ag flled by the Public Utilities Board.

Respectfully submitted,

Rusgell licInnes,
CHAIRIAN,

~495~




February 1lth, 1932,

lloved by Aldermon llcInnes, seconded by Aldernan
Shieclds that the roport be adopted and account paid,
Motion pasgsed. J/

POLL TAX COLLECTIONS

Read report of the Finance Committee covering
report of R. H. Gass,Poll Tax Officer glving a statement
of poll tax collections for the month of November,
December and January.

Committoe Room, City Hall,
February 9th, 1932,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and liembeors of Oity Council.

CGentlement-

At o mecting of the Financc Committec held
this day, the attached report of ifr. R. H. Gass, Poll
. Tax Officer was submitted, read, and ordered to be
forwnrded to the Oity COouncil for its information.

Respoectfully subnitted,

H. J. Stech,
CHAIRIIAN,

February 6th, 1932.

The Ohalrman,

The Filnance Conmmittee,
City of Halifax,

COITY HALL.

Dear Sir:-

I beg to report on Poll Tax collections for
the quarter year onding Jenuary 3let, 1932, as por
Statement attached.

For tho information of your Committes I would
say that Notices are being sent to delinquents (as per
attached copy) about 1300 of thesc having already
been nailed. If satlsfactory arrongements arc not
then made for payment, debtor is brought before Mr.
Barnhill, under Oollection Act, by Summons specially

~496-




I'ebruary 1llth, 1932.

prepared by Mr. Bell (sec attached copy). To date it
has only been necessary to sumnon less than 100
delinquents, and only one of thesec appeared in Court,
the others coning to the office and making settlerent
before the date set for tholr appearance.

I feel that conslderable progress is being
made in collectlions and that our activities wlll tend to
educate the Public to the effect that Poll Taxes must
be pald. The moral effeot of the legal actions already
taken can be plainly seen. .

Owing to the depression I find a great nany
delinquents out of enployment at present. Thesec are
boling informed that when they get work again Poll
Taxes must be pald. There are a great many names on
the Poll Tax Rolls, of boys and girls under the age of
twenty-one. These are being written off as fast as
we recelive coples of Birth Oertiflcates, or Affidavits
from parents. The same are being plaoed on file in
Assessor's office.

oo e e e e iy - e e

e e R p———

The work of the Street Collectors is satis-
factory and it 1is reasonable to assume in view of the
improvement in organization, that during the next
quarter we will increase collectione considerably.

D N T

Respectfully submitted,

R. H. Gass,
PODL TAX OFFICER.

POLL TAX OOLLECTIONS FOR CIVIC QUARTER YEAR ENDING
JANUARY 31st, 193%2.

B e S

OURRENT ARREARS TOT AL {
$2,96k.00  §k,323.75 $7,287.75
i

1930-731 1921-32 INOREASE :

NOVEIMBER 1,714.20 $2,653.50 333.30 S
DEOEIBER 1 14,25 1,919.00 oL, ?;
JANUARY 93.75 2’ 715.25 1,221.50 !
TOTAL FOR !
QUARTER YEAR u,722.2o 7,287.75 2,565.55 j

o

Amount collected by Street Collectors - (U, 343,25

Mr. Yetes- $ y 345,75

r. Mahaxr- 997.50
Armount pald at Offico— $2, 9l 50

Respectfully subnitted,

-

e e e e R o B L S - e L N o 2 e

FILED R. H. Gass, -
497 POLL TAX OFFICER.
“9-4

I T S




8ok oﬁ/

// February 11th, 1932, g

WATER IETER BILLS - REDUOTIONS |

Read report of the Committee on Works
recommending reductions in certaln water meter bills.
February 1lth, 1932.
The City Council.

Gentlemen:~
The Commlttee on Works recommend reductlons
in water bills as follows:-

#418 Quinpool Road - Oonsumption for November and
December to be reduccd to
10,000 gallons.

110-12 Lower Water St- Oonsumption for December to be
reduced to 65,000 gallons.

Franklyn St.-Acct,10262- The total bill of $619.53 to be
reduced to $457.00 provided the
owner pays it on or before the
first day of lMarch 1932.

G. E. Ritchie,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN

lloved by Aldermen O'Toole, seconded by
Aldermen Conn that the report be adopted. lMotion passed.

WORKS DEPARTIUMENT,PLUIBING UNDER HEALTH
RULES, FINAL CERTIFICATE

Read roport of the Oonmmlttee on Works
recommending payment to J. W. Lewin of {42.80, balance
in full on contract for installing plumbing at 1U46
Walnut Strect.

February 1llth, 1932.
The Oity Oouncil.
Gentlement-

The Cormittec on Works recomriends payment
to J. W. Lowin of the sum of $42.80, balance in full
on contract for inetalling plumbing at 146 Talnut

Street.
G. E. Ritchie,
IIAYOR AND OHAIRnAN

~49g—




B i

February 11lth, 1932.

lloved by Alderman O'Toole, seconded by
Alderman Conn that the report be adopted. llotion passed.

VORKS DEPARTIUENT, FINAL PAYILENT, OONTRACT
HEATING OITY WORK SHOPS

Read roport Committee on Worke recommending
payment to lessrs. D. A. Oummings & Oo.,of the sum of
$300,00,balance in full on contract for installing
boiler and heating at Clty Work Shops.

February 1llth, 193%2.
The City Oouncil.
Gentlenmen:-

The Qommittee on Works recommend payment
to leesrs. D. A. Oummings & Co.,of the sum of 300,00,
balance in full on contrrct for installing boiler and’
hoating at the 0ity VWorkshops.

G. E. Ritbbie,
MAYOR AND CHAIRIIAN.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman Adams that the report be adopted. Motion passed. |

WORKS DEPARTMENT, FINAL PAYUENT,
HEATING CONTRACT AT GARDENS

Read report of the Committee on Works
recommending payment Messrs. D. A. Oummings & Oo.,for
the sum of $350,00, balance in full on contract for
inetalling a new boiler at the Publlic Gardens, Green

House.
February 1llth, 1932,

The Oity Oouncil.

Gentlemen:-
The Qommittee on Works recommend -to Messrs.
D. A, Oummings & Co.,of the sum of $350.00, balance in
full on contract for installing a new boiler and heatlng
nt the Public Gardens.
G. E. Rltochie

AYOR AND OHAIRmuAN.
499~




February 1lth, 1932.

Moved by Aldcrman Donovan, scconded by

Alderman Adams that the report be adopted. HMotion passed.;

WORKS DEPARTIENT, FINAL PAYIMENT
PAVING CONTRACT

o

Read report Oommittec on Works recommending
payment to Harvey Thorne of $§9,903.50, balance in full
on his contract for paving.

February 1llth, 193%2.

'The 0lty Oouncil.

Gentlemen—

The Committee on Works recommends payment
to Harvey Thorne of the sum of $§9,908.50, balance
in full on contract for paving.

G. E. Ritchie,
IIAYOR AND OHAIRIIAN.

lloved by Alderman Donovan, scconded by
Alderman OonA that the roeport be adopted. lotion passed.

WORKS DEPARTMENT, FINAL PAYUENT
PERMANENT SIDEWALKS

Read report of the Committee on Works
recommending payment to Harvey Thorne of the sum of
$16,077.51, balance in full on his gontract for
oonstruction of permanent sidewalks,

February 1llth, 1932.
The Oity Council.

Gontlemens -
The Comnittee on Works recommends payment
to Harvey Thorne of the sum of $16,077.31, balance
in full on contract for the construction of permanent
gldewalks.
G. I. Ritchie
UAYOR AND OHAIRIAN.

=500~

P P e

e

T L e e b e e et e




February 11lth, 1932,

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman g?nn that the report be adopted. llotion passed.
WORKS DEPARTMENT,OONTHAOT’FOR STONE

Read report of the Committee on Works and
City Engineer on a request of the Fairview Orush Stone
Co.,for the return of the balance due them on account
of thelr contract for stone for the civic year 193]-32.
February 10th, 1932.
His Worship the llayor. |

Siri-

I beg to report on the request of the Falrview
Crushed Stone Company, Limlted for the return of the
balance due them on account of their contract for
supplying stone during the cilvic year 1931-32, that
under the contract 20% of the amount due 1s retained
until the completion of the contract, whlch explres
on April 30th, 1932,

In November $2,517.78 wes the amount retained
and in that month the Oity Council authorized the
return of one~half of this, leaving a balance of

$1,258,89, Since then some additional matter has been
purchased and the amount due the contractor on the first
day of January wgs {1,289.48. There is a bond for
$500.00 attached to the contract.

The question of returning the money held on
account of the contresot before it is due, is a matter
for the Oouncil to declde.

Respectfully submitted,

H. 7. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.

February 1llth, 1932.
The 0ity Oounocil.
Gentlemen: -
Attached 1s a report of the O0ity Enginecr on
o request of the Fairview Crushed Stone Company for the

return of theo balance due them on account of their
contract for stonc for the civic year 1931-32.

~501~




February 11lth, 1932,

At a mceting of the Committoe on Works on
the 10th instant, it was resolved to recommend to
Councll that the amount due on the first of January
viz- $1,289.48, be returned to the contractors.

G. E. Ritchie, |
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by |

Alderman Adams that the reports be adopted. Motion

passed. //
SIDEWALK, CHESTNUT STREET

Read report of the Qommittee on Works and

n e e e mn s =

Oity Engineer on a request.from owers on the west
slde of Chestnut Street between Cedar and Shirley
Streets for the construction of sidewalks, curbs and é
gutters from Ooburg Road to Shirley Street.

January 18th, 1932,
His Worship the MMayor,

Sir:-

At the last meeting of the Council a
sidewalk on the east side of Chestnut Street between
Cedar and Shlrley Streots was ordered to be built,
since then I have a request from owmers on the west
slde of the same block asking to have the dldewalk
laid on this side. The construction of this walk would
complete the sldewalks, curbs and gutters on Chestnut
S8treet from Coburg Road to Shirley Stroet.

The estimated cost 1f $1,800.00 of which the
0ity's share would be about one-half.

I would reconmtiend that the work be ordered

to be done.
Respectfully submitted,

H., W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.

o e P e e A e e e e PR T T L TS s S P o P = e A T A s . e o Tt i i e - g <SR e = 3

~502=




February 1llth, 193%2.

January 28th, 1932,
The City Council.

Gentlemen: -

The attached report of the 0ity Engineer
on the construction of a concrete sidewalk, curbs and
gutter on the west slide of Chestnut Street, between
Cedar and Shirley Strect, i1s recommended to Council

for adoption.
G. E. Ritbhie,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

- Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by

Alderman Ada$§ that the reports be adopted. Motion passéﬂf

SIDEWALK-FRONT OF CUSTO!MS HOUSE

Read report of the Committee on Works and
Clty Engineer re the sidewalk around the Customs House.
January 22nd, 1932,
His Worship the lMayor.
Sir:- |
The sldewalk around the Custom House is in

very bad condition and should be renewed. I have been
in correspondence wilth the Department of Public VWorks,

- and the resident Architeot states that he im confident

the Department would pay half the cost.
The estimated cost of the work is $735.00.

It 18 recommended that the work be ordered to
be done provided the Department of Public Works will
pay thelr share of it.

Respeotfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

January 28th, 1932.
The 0ity Counoil.

Gentlemen:-

The Committee on Works recommend for adoption
the attached report of the City Englineer re renewal
of the sidewalk around the Oustom House.

G. E. Ritchie
o MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.
...5 3..

!
!
!
i
1

I
{
1

. et e A et T Yo R et e = e Nl e o o o o M g e

e oS e e A n | e AP (s o = P A .



Crof e

February 11lth, 1932.

Moved DLy Alderman Donovan, seconded by Alderman

Adams that tE? reports be adopted. llotion passed.
WATER EXTENSION - PACIFIC STREET

Read report of the OCommittee on Works and Oity
Engineer on a request from the Plercey Supply'co.,to
extend the water on Paciflc Strect to supply a new house
now belng hullt on the west side.

February lst, 1932.

His Vorship the llayor.

Sir:-

I have a request from the Plercey Supply Company
to extend the water on Pacific Street to supply a new
house now being built on the west slde, north of
Windsor Terrace.

There is & 6-inch main on Windsor Terrace and one
on Paclfioc Street extending to within about 150 feet
of the firet mentioned street. In order to improve
conditions here thls dead end on Pacific Street should
be done away wlith and the pipe extended to Windsor
Terrace.

The estimated cost of the work is $500.00;
I would recommuend that 1t be ordered to be done.
Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.

February 1lth, 1932.
The Oity Council,

Gentleomen: -

The attached report of the Olty Engineer on
water extension on Paclfic Stresct to supply a new
house on the west slde north of Windsor Terrace 1s
recommended bo Oouncil for adoption.

G. E. Ritchie
MAYOR AND OHAZufual

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by

Alderman Adams that the reports be adopted. Motion passed.
=504




V// February 11lth, 1932.

SEWER AND WATER EXTENSION-STUDLEY STREET
Read report of the Committee on Works and

Olty Engineer re the extension of the sewer and water

on Studley Streot.

February 1lst, 1932.
Hie Worship the llayor,

Sir:-

There are four houses now constructed on
Studley Street with the prospect of additional ones
being built in the near future. There 1s no sewer
on the street and the housps are drained into
cesspools. The cstimated cost of constructing a sewer
herc is (52,800.00. I woyld recommend that this work

"be placed on the order pﬁper.

While the scwer is under conetruotion the
water pipe should be extended and connected to the
South Stroot main. The estimated cost of this is

$700.00, and I Would recommend that the work be
ordored. - _

| Respeotfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

' February 1llth, 193%2. -
The 0ity Oouncil.

Gontlomen:—

The attached report of the Oity Engineer
on sewer and water extension Studley Street, is
reocommended to Oouncll for adoption.

G. E. Ritchie,
MAYOR AND OHAIWIAN.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, secconded by

l
t
»
l
|
|
t
?
|
|
|
|
%
%
|
|
|
I

Alderman A%ggs that the reports be adopted. Motion passed |

WATER EXTEISION - WINDSOR TERRACE
Read report of the Committee on Works and

O0ity Engineer re water sxtension on Windsor Terrace.

=505

|

H
!
5




: lloved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Bty o

February 1llth, 1932,

- February lst, 1932.
His Worship the llayor.

Sir:-

Recently water was extended on Windsor
Terrace to supply kouses now under construction by the
Piercey Supply Company, there remains a gap of akout
86 feet Letween the end of this pipe and the phpe
laid from Windsor Street eastwardlp, this should be
closed by connecting the two dead ends.

The estimated cost of the work is .3300.00,

I would recommend that it be ordered to
be done.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
QITY ENGINEER.

February 1lth, 1932,
The City Oouncil.

Gentlemaen: - %

The Gommittee on Works reconmmends thn
adoption of the attached report of the City Engineer on
water extension Windsor Terrace.

G. E. Ritohie,
MAYOR AND OHAIRIAN.

e e e o e e e oz o e m o

Alderman Adams that the reports be adopted. Motion
passed.
SEWER ~ WESTMOQUNT STRERT
Read report of the Committee on Works and
0ity Englineer re the construction of a sewer on

Westmount Street.

February lst, 1932,

His Worship the Mayor.

Siri-

Some time ago a petition was submitted for a
gewer on Westmount Street, at the time the northern
part of the sewer which drained into Chebucto Rond was

~506-




Fobruary 11th, 1932.

ordered and has Dbecn built. As the ground on the
southern end of the rond fell townrds the south, the

sewer on this part of the strect could not be bullu
until an outlet was provided in icDonald Street. The
sewer in this latter street is now under construction.
The outlet for draining this sewer way be had through
Flinn Street.

The estimated cost of the sevwer 1s
$2,900,00 with estimated sewerage rates of $200.00.

I would reconmend that the sewer on Vestmount
and Flinn Strects he placed on the order paper.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

February 11lth, 1932,

" The City Oouncil.

Gentlemeni~

Attached 1s a report of the City Engincer
recormending that the sewer on Westmount and Flinn
Streets be placed on the order paper. Sald roport is
recommended to Council for adoption. - |

G. E. Ritohie,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

Moved by AldermanDonovan, seconded by

Alderman Adams/that the reports be adopted. 1lotinn passed

SEVER EXTENSION - I{URRAY PLACE

Read report of the Committee on Works and
City Engineer re the construction of a sewer on

Murray Place.

Februnry lst, 1932.
His Worshlp the liayor.

Slr:-
There is no sewer on Murray Place although

thore are eight houses on this strect, five of which

are of modern construction, thesc all drain into a

cceesponl. There has been no request for a sewer but

under present conditions it is advisable that a

sewer be built,

~507-

R O ey

e e g e £ o e ot e = o s e




February 1lth, 1932,

‘The estimated cost i {$2,000,00. I would
recommend that 1t be placed on the order paper.

Respectiully subuitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

Fobruary 1llth, 1932.
The Olty Council.

Gentlenen: -

The attached report of the City Enginecr
on the construction of a sewer in Murray Place, is
recommended to Oouncil for adoptlon.

G. E. Ritchile,
MAYOR AND OHAIRIAN.

oved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by ‘
Alderman Oonj/that the reports be adopted. Motion passed.:

WATER LOT, MR. JOHN CAMPBELL
NORTH WEST ARM

Read report of the Commlittee on Works and
Oity Engineer re the purchase of a water lot at the
North West Apm from Mr. John Campbell for the sum of
350,00,
February 10 th, 1932.
His Worship the Mayor.

8ir:-

, I have been in communication with the owner
of a water lot on the west side of Quinpool Road at the
North Weet Aprm, which is the only one remaining between
the Independent Boat House and the bullding at the
Arwm Bridge, which has not been acquired by the City.
The owner, flr. John Campbell who resides at Wollaston,
Maes., offers to sell this lot for $350.00. This
is slightly higher then the price pald recently for
the Tremain lot, but I think it advisable, for varinus ‘
reasons, that the Olity aoquire it at the prico mentioned, !
and I would reonmmend thot the offer of lr. Campbell
be acceptod.

Respectfully submlttod,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEE?
~508~




42D 8121 e
O btz

i Ll et
A

February 1llth, 1932.

Februnry 1lth, 1932,
The City Council.

Gentlemen:- ~
The Committee on Worke recommend that the
attached report of the Oity Engineer be adopted, and
that a water lot on the west side of Quinpool Road
at the North West Arm be purchased from Mr. John
Caumpbell, for the sum of $350.00,

G. E. Ritohie,
MAYOR AND OHAIRIAN.

Mioved Ly Alderman Donovan, seconded by

Alderman Adawms that the reports bHe adopted. lotion

passed. //
SIDEWALK ASSESSMENT LEGISLATION

Read report of the Cormittee on Works and
0ity Engineer rc¢ amendment to the Sldewalk Assessment
Legislation,

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman Adans that this report be referred to the Laws

and Privileges'SPmmittee; liotion passed.

ELEQTRIO LIGHT RATES
PUBLIO UTILITIES INQUIRY

Read report of.the Qommittee on Public
Utilities in respect to an application for reductinn
in rates for electric light and energy in the Oity of
Hollfox.

lloved by Alderman Daley, seconded by
Alderman Minshull thet the roeport be referred to the
Oommittee on Laws and Privileges. Motion passcd.

Y PECTY TRADES
AUENDUENT TO ORDINANOR NULMBER 21

Read report of the Oommittee on Lae and
yrivileges recommending the adoption of oD raft

ordinmnce to amend Ordinance number 21 of the City of

..;5()9.‘




Lorrsert

Februory 11lth, 19%2,

Halifax entitled "Pcetty Trades'.

iloved Ly Alderman llcInnes, seconded by
Alderman Daley that the réport ne adopted. lotion
passed,

lloved by Alderman lMcInnes, seconded Dy
Aldernan Daley that an ordinance to amend Ordinance
nunber 21 of the City of Halifax entitled "Petty Trades"
be now read a first time. lotion passed.

rRead an Ordinance to amend Ordinance nunber

21l of the City of Halifax entitled "Petty Trades".

First reading.
| ggzOIAL COIIMITTEE ON TAXATION AND TAX EXLIPTIONS
Read report of the Laws and Privileges Oommitted
recommending the appointment of a special cormittee to '
be known as the "Assessment and Exemption Committee" to
inquire into the entire system of assessments and
examptions in the O0lty of Helifax,

Committee Room, Clty Hall,
February 9th, 1932,

To His Worship the layor,
and Mewnbers of 0ity Council.

Gentlemen:-
At a meeting of the Oommittee on Laws and
Privileges held this day, Alderman Minshull advised the

- Qommlttee of the necessity for the appointment of a

speclal Committeec of three to deal with the properiy :
assessed and the property exempted in the Oity of Halifax.,

Your Oommittee recommend that a specinl
Commalttee of three be appointed to be knovm as the
"Aesesament and Excmption Committee!" to inquire into the
entire syston of assessment and exemptions in the ity

~510~




letd can

February 1llth, 1932.
of Halifax, with instructions to report on same not
later than September 193%2.
Respectfully submitted,

Russell lcInnes,
CHAIRMAN.

Hoved by Akderman llcInnes, seconded by
Alderman Daley that the report be adopted. lMotion
passed.

The following Committee was nominated and
approved: Aldermen IMinshull, ifitchell and O'llalley.

e ll
FIRE ALARM EQUIPUENT

Read report of the Committee of Firewards
reconmending the purchase of new battery plates and
electro-lyte.

February 9th, 1932,

His Worship the lMayor,
and llembers of 0ity Council.

Gentlemen:-—

At a meeting of the Committee of Filrewards
held this day, the City Electrician subwmitted the
following prices on new battery plates with
recommendation that they be purchased from Revenue of

$225.,00 which he has on hand.

Fairbanks~lorse Co,.,Ltd,

236 Oouples @.82 - = $193,52
16 Positive End Plates @.56 . 86
16 Negative End " ®.28 L. hg
T 8206,96
Northern Electric Co.,Ltd.
236 Couples @.80 183.20
%2 End Plates @.U49 15.68
@20u L

Your Committee recommend that the purchase of
this equipment be equally divided between the two compan—~
ies and that the balance from the amount of $225.00 |

~511~




February 1lth, 1932,
after plates are purchased be expended on Electrolyte
for plates.
Respectfully submitted,

Walter Mitchell,
CHAIRUAN,

lloved by Alderman Shields, seconded by
Alderman Adams that the report be adopted. Motion

&"/‘- H&’waa ssed. /

CITY HEALTH BOARD-TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES

Read report of the City Health Board
covering tenders for the supply of food stuffs for the
Infectious Disease Hospital for a period of six mnonths.

February 11lth, 193%2.

Hie Worship the ilayor,
and liembers of City Council.

Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the City Health Board, held
on Tuesday, February 9th, tenders were opened for the
supply of food stuffs for the Infectious Disease
Hospltal for a period of six months.

The Board recomnmended that the tenders De
awerded as follows: the price in each case being
the lowest: '

Grocerieg—————m—r————— Howards Limited
Fishstuffg——m——————— Boutilier's Limited

Heat stulffgm——m—————— W. A. lialing & Co.

Butt er—sme e Smith & Proctor Limited

B g8 et it o e R. B. Oolwell Limited
Laundry=—=—m=—em—————-Hal ifax Steam Laundry Ltd.
Breoade———m e e Consolidated Brands Ltd.

A copy of all tenders are herewlth attached,
Respectfully submitted,

Arthur C. Pettipas,
SECRETARY .

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded Dby

Alderman Logan thet the report be adopted. IHotion passed.

ﬁ[’ flywﬂ‘ ~51 2w




Februsry 11th, 1932.
OITY HOUE ILPROVEIEIT,
PURCHASE OF EQUIPLENT

Read report of the Charities Committee
recommending the purchase of certain equipment for the
T. B, Hospital and City Howne.

February 9th, 1932.

His Worship the llayow, |
and liembers of City Council.

Gentlemen:—

The Charities Oommitteo met this day and beg
to submit the following report.

IIEYBEZRS PRESENT:~ The Chairman,Aldermen
nedmond., Probert, Otirlley and lf{inshull.

Your Committee heving had under consideration
the question of furnishing the new wing for insane
patients, which is now ready for occunancy, beg
to recommend:

L. That your Committee e authorized to expend
out of the Tuberculosis Hospital appropriation
a sum not exceeding $2000.00 to purchase for
the Tuberculosis Hospital beds with crank
adjusting Gatch spring, mattresses and mattress
covers for same, thus releasing 50 beds and
eprings for use ia new wing of City Home.

2 That Your Committee be authorized to expend
a sum not exceeding $2000,00 out of the Jity
Home appropriation to purchase equipment for
new wing.

Respectfully submitted,

W. E. G. Shields,
OHATRMAN.

lloved by Alderman Shilelds, seconded by

liio Hstias

Alderman Minshull that the report be adopted. lotion
éf;#/éiothwbﬂuw

passed., V/

TENDERS FOR FOOD STUFFS FOR ALL OIVIC DEPARTIMENTS

Read report of the City Health Board

....5]_ 3—.




,243;4@41;£auf

February 1lth, 19%2.

recommending that the City call for tenders for food

stuffs required by the various civic departments, and

recormending the appointment of a special Committec,
February 1lth, 1932,

His Worship the llayor,
and ilembers Oity Oouncil.

Gentlemen:—

At a meeting of the City Health Board held
on Tuesday, February 9th,a Resolution was passed
recommending that the City Council call for tendesrs
for foodstuffs to cover all civic institutions in
future and that a Special Comuittee be appointed
to consider thesc tenders.

Respectfully submitted,

Arthur C. Pettipas,
SECRETARY.

lMoved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded by
Alderman Daley that the report be adopted, and that the
Chairman of the Cherities Committee, the Chairman of the
Oity Prison Qommittee, and the Chairman of the Oity
Health Board be the special Oommittee to take this
matter under, consideration. Motion passed.

CITY HOME AND T,B.HOSPITAL MONTHLY REPORT

Read report of the Charitles Committee for
the month of January showlng the number of inmates
in the 0ity Home to be 394 and the number of patientes
in the T.B. Hospital to be K6,

| February 9th, 1932,

His Worship the iinyor, |
and Members of Jity Council.
Genbtlemen~

The Charities Comilttee met this day and beg
to submit the followlng report.

~51 4




February 1llth, 1932,

UEMBIRS PRESTINT:- The Chairman, Aldermen
Redmond, Probert, O'Molley and lMinshull.

SUPT'S REPORT OITY HOME JANUARY 1932 NUMBER OF INIATES
39 .

The Superintendent's report shows that during
the month of January 19%2 therc were 20 persone adnitted
into the City Home, 1% were discharged and 11 dicd.

Of the number admitted 5 were chargcable to the City,
1l to the Province and % to the Oounty of Halifax.

The total number of inmates January 7lst,
1932 wae as follows!— AL
VEN WOMEN CHILDREN TOT

0ity of Holifax 136 108 1 245
Oounty of Healifax 53 50 0 107
Town of Dartmouth g g 0 16
Province of N. S. oK 5 0. 30

A total of 394, made up of 222 men, 171
women and 1 child. On the same date last year there
were 205 men, 169 women and 4 children, a total of 378.

SUPT'S REPORT TUBZROULOSIS HOSPITAL JANUARY 1932
NUMBER OF PATIENTS, k6 .

The Superintendent's report shows that
during the month of January 1932 there were 14
persone admitted into the Tuberculosis Hospita, &
men, 4 women and 2 children. U men and 2 women were
discharged and 1 man and 1 woman died.

The total number of patients January 3lst,
19%2 was 56, made up of 28 men, 25 women and 3
children., On the same date last year there were
2% men, 27 women and 1 child, a total of Hl.

Respectfully submitted,

W. E. G. Shields,
Y OHAIRIIAN.

FIRES, THEIR CAUSES AND LOSSES

Read report of the Committee of Firewards
covering a report of Chief Ohurchill re fires, their
causes and losses during the month of December.

FILED

w5 G




February 1lth, 193%2.

DEPARTUENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Read report of .the 0ity Auditor covering
- statements of departmental appropriations as at
January 3lst, 193%2.

’ FILED //
TAX OOLLEOTIONS FOR JANUARY 1932

Read report of the City Auditor covering
tax collections for the month of January 1932.
January 3lst,1932.

His Worship the layor,
and lembers of Oity Oouncil.

Gentlemen: -

Report on Tax COollections for the month
of January is submitted. Oollections amounted to
§52,331.97; corresponding period last year
875, 708,74, Oollections on account of taxes for
civic years prior to May lst, 1925 were $692.99. The
outstanding book value of this group on January 3lst,
1932 after deducting Reserves for short collection wes

- 8561,804.94,
OQutstanding New January Outstanding
Balances Accounts Collections Balances
December and other | January
1931 adjustments 1932.

Arrears TaXes

Oivic Year 1925-26 $68,263.63 ~§ 233,73 H6k.58  $67,965.32
Reserve ~Nil . _
Oivic Year 1926-27 U6,407.50 - 245,42 143,66  46,018,02

Reserve i3%%,815.49 |

Oivic Year 1927-28  U7,948.29 - 263,50 272,07  L7,h12.70
Reserve 60,552.02 |

Oivic Year 1928-29  62,534.53 25.54  1,090.82  61,469.25
Regerve $54, 715.55 ‘

Oivic Year 1929-30 143%,539.12 1,20 5,126.21  138,464.11

Reserve 555,576.10
’ =516~




February 11lth, 1932.

Civic Year 1930-31 294 744,61 -19.58 , 123, 38 287 501,65
ReBeIvVe $57,0§3.é8' f 75 ;123,38 &7,901,65

& 063, 487.68 —735.89@13,820.72 § 64&,971.07

Current Taxes

Oivie Year 1931-32 576,462,53 50,40 27,441.42 549 071.51

Reserve $53%,964.19

Water Dopartuent

Rates & Taxes 66,122,25 -283,30 11,069,483 54,769.12
Reserve §12,728,64 - _
| $1,306,072.06 -9B€.79 52,331.97 1,252,77L.70

Estimated OQutstanding Jnanuary

Revenue Previous Qollections Balance
Honth
Poll Tax |
1931=132 $ 1&,000,00 $9,428.80 §1,27%1.00 $8,197.80

Collectiong of Poll Taxes in 1931-3%2 of current and arrears fo
ganuary 31let were $22,182.38%; corresponding period last year
$18,578.07.

Respectfully submitted,

A. l. Butler,
CITY AUDITOR.

* Yo '5.00 poll taxes in this amount.

FILED V/
PUBLIO GARDENS, APPROPRIATION

Read letter of the 0Oity Auditor in reference

to the Gardens appropriation being over drawm and
enclosing the followlng resolution.
February 1llth, 1932,

His Worship the Mayor, -
and lembers of 0lty Council.

Gentlemen:—

Expenditures to be made by the Gardens
Committee to the end of the Qivic Year will overdraw
the Gardens Appropriation approximately $1,000,00

After analysing expenditures, I find that
the CGardens Committee made expenditures not provided

~5L7=




February 1lth, 1932.

for in the estimates. The principal items which g ve
rise to the over-draft are tree pruning and
expenditures made for material and labor to combat a
parasite which attacked the shrubs and lawns. These
exceeded $700.00 alone. Another extraordinary
expenditure is on account of the Gardens Committee
having authorized the payment of the wages of an
employee who has been off duty for over four months
becﬁuse of an accldent received in the course of his
work.

In order that the Gardens Committee may pay
wages and meet other necessary expenses accruing
due, the attached Resolution, which has the approval
of the Ohairman, is submitted.

Respectfully submitted,

A. ll. Butler,
CITY AUDITOR.

WHEREAS the 0ity requires money for the
purpose of placing the Gardens Committee in funds
to meet extraordinary expenses arising out of
work done on pruning of trees, combatting a
parasite attacking shrubs and’ lawns, and paying
the wages of an employee who was 1n3ured -

RESOLVED that the City, under the autho:ity
of Section 976 of the Oity Charter borrow a
" sum not exceeding One Thousand (91 000.) Dollars
from any fund available, said amount to be
included in the Ectimates of the Gardens Commitice
for the Civic Year 1932-3%3% and repaid to the
saild fund.

et S  med e hed bl e G0 Sl MwS e aew

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman Daley that sald Resolution be adopted.

Motion passed unanimously.

v

APPOINTMENT OF SUB BOLLECTOR

Alderman O!'Malley asked for information as
to the appointment of a Sub Oollector, thig mriiny
was referred at the last meeting of Council to the
Finance Committee for a report. Alderman Stech,
Chairman of the Finance Committee informed the Council

~51 &~




February 11lth, 1932,

that the matter had been before the Finance Committee
at its last meeting, and a recommendation from the
Committee was deferred to enable the City (ollector to
furnish cerftain information to the Committee.

/

SPECIAL COMIIITTEE,RE HOCKEY IMATOH

His Worship the Mayor nominated Aldermen
Donovan, Logan and Probert as the special committee to
arrange for the annual hockey match between the City
Council and members of the loocal legislature.

‘/DEATH OF MRS. JAMES T. MODONALD

Moved by Alderman Probert, seconded by
Alderman lMinshull that the 0Oity Olerk be instructed to

send to Alderman licDonald a letter conveying the
sympathy of this Council in the loss he has sustained

Do L2 D peatic PV the Tecent death of his mother. lotion passed.
Alderman Probert, also suggested that a letter

of sympathy be sent to Alderman Golden who ig now

a patient at the Viotoria General Hospital.
/&obcfafm

lloved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman Minshull that thie Oouncil do now adjourn.

Motion passed. Meeting adjourned at 10.50 o'clock.

LIST OF HEADLINES
Resignation,F.H.Bell,Esq.,K.0,0ity Solicitor  4gl

Bill Poster's License o 4gs

Order in Council,Re Inspection of Buildings,
Theatres, etc. Lhgr

Amendment to Ordinance No. U Lg6

..-519...




February 1llth, 1932.

HEADLINES (Continued)

Unecmployment Relief La7
Daylight Saving Time La7
Works Department Accounte | Lag
General Accounts 49
Oity Home and T.B.Hospital Accounts 49
Firc Department Accounts 490
Olty Heolth Board Accounts 491
Police Department Accounts 4o
Oity Prison Accounts 492
Gardone, Parks and Oommon Accounts 4gg
Oitizens' Froe Librazry 49%
City Grant, Society for Imp10v1ng the
Condition of the Poor,and 8t. Vinoccnt
de Paul Society Lol
. S. Light & Power 0Oo.,Ltd.,dccount of
L. A. Lovett, Esq.,K. of Lon
Poll Tax Oollections 496
Woter lleter Bills-Reductions 49g
Works Department, Plumbing under Health
Rules,Final Certificate 198
Worke Department,Tinal Payment,Oontract
- Heating 0ity ‘Work Shops 499
WWorks Department,Final Paywment,Heating
Gontraoct at Gardens 499
Works Dopartment Final Payment, Paving
Contract 500
Works Department,Final Paywment,Permanent
Sideowalks 500
Works Department, Contract for Stone 501
Sidewalk, Chestnut Strect 502
SidOWﬁlk Front of Customs House 50
Water Extension Pacific Street 50
" Sewer and Water Extension, Studley Strect 505
Water Extension,'Windsor Terrace 50
Sewer,Westmount Strect 50
Scwer Extonsion llurray Place 507
Water Lot, NMr. John Oampbell, North West Aprn 508
Sidewalk, Assessment Leglslation 509

Flectrio Light Rates,Public Utilities Inquiry509
Petty Trades, Amendrent to Ordinance No.2l 509
Special Oommittee on Taxation and Tax

Exemptions 510
Fire Alarm Equipment 511
0ity Health Board-Tenders for Supplies Hhl2

Oity Home Improveoment,Purchase of Equipment 5Hl3

Tenders for Food Stuffs for all Olvic |
Departmonts | 51

Oity Home and T.B.Hospital lionthly Report 5l




Februnry 1llth, 1932,
HEADLINES (Continued)

Fires, Their Causcs and Losses 51

Departmental Appropriations hl

Tax Collections for Janusry 1932 >ad
Fublic Gardens, JAppropriation 17
Appointment of Sub Collector 518
Special Committee, Re Hockey ilatch 519
Death of lrs. James T. lMoDonald 519

P e
/g’O/ W = 6. E. Ritohle, o

H. 8. Rhind,
CITY OLERK.




